

---

No. 04-41196

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

WESTERN SEAFOOD COMPANY,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,

Defendants,

CITY OF FREEPORT, TEXAS; and  
FREEPORT ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Texas, Galveston Division  
Honorable Samuel B. Kent, District Judge

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL  
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

---

JAMES S. BURLING  
TIMOTHY SANDEFUR  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
3900 Lennane Drive, Suite 200  
Sacramento, California 95834  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Pacific Legal Foundation

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE CONDEMNATION IN THIS CASE IS NOT VALID UNDER <i>KELO</i> .....	3
A. This Case Involves the Sort of “One-to-one Transfer” Prohibited Under <i>Kelo</i> .....	3
B. The Existence of a Definite, Ascertainable, Private Beneficiary of the Condemnation Requires Heightened Scrutiny .....	5
II. THIS CONDEMNATION VIOLATES THE TEXAS CONSTITUTION’S PUBLIC USE CLAUSE .....	10
A. This Court Must Consider Western Seafood’s State Constitutional Claim Separately from Its Federal Claim .....	10
B. The 1845 Texas Constitution Adopted an “Actual Use” Theory of “Public Use” .....	12
C. The 1875 Constitutional Convention Did Not Regard Business Subsidies as Public Uses .....	17
D. Early Texas Court Decisions Did Not Permit Condemnations for “Public Benefit” .....	22

	<b>Page</b>
E. Texas Cases Permitting Slum Eradication Condemnations Do Not Warrant Economic Development Condemnations . . . . .	24
CONCLUSION . . . . .	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a) . . . . .	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>99 Cents Only Stores v. Lancaster Redevelopment Agency</i> , 237 F. Supp. 2d 1123 (C.D. Cal. 2001) .....	9-10
<i>Am. Acad. of Pediatrics v. Lungren</i> , 16 Cal. 4th 307 (1997) .....	11
<i>Armendariz v. Penman</i> , 75 F.3d 1311 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	9
<i>Bailey v. Myers</i> , 76 P.3d 898 (Ariz. 2003) .....	6
<i>Barrett v. Metcalfe</i> , 33 S.W. 758 (Tex. Civ. App. 1896) .....	23
<i>Beekman v. Saratoga &amp; Schenectady R.R. Co.</i> , 3 Paige Ch. 45 (N.Y. Ch. 1831) .....	16
<i>Bell v. Indian Live-Stock Co.</i> , 11 S.W. 344 (Tex. 1889) .....	12
<i>Bloodgood v. Mohawk &amp; Hudson R.R.</i> , Lock. Rev. Cas. 118 (N.Y. 1837) .....	15
<i>Borden v. Trespalacios Rice &amp; Irrigation Co.</i> , 86 S.W. 11 (Tex. 1905), <i>aff'd per curiam</i> , 204 U.S. 667 (1907) .....	23-25
<i>Boston &amp; Roxbury Hill Corp. v. Newman</i> , 29 Mass. (12 Pick.) 467 (1832) .....	15
<i>Buffalo Bayou, Brazos &amp; Colorado R.R. Co. v. Ferris</i> , 26 Tex. 588 (1863) .....	22
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 386 (1798) .....	2, 4
<i>City of Arlington v. Golddust Twins Realty Corp.</i> , 41 F.3d 960 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	10

	<b>Page</b>
<i>City of Paris v. Mason</i> , 37 Tex. 447 (1872) .....	18
<i>Coastal States Gas Producing Co. v. Pate</i> , 309 S.W.2d 828 (Tex. 1958) .....	2, 11, 27
<i>Cottonwood Christian Ctr. v. Cypress Redevelopment Agency</i> , 218 F. Supp. 2d 1203 (C.D. Cal. 2002) .....	9-10
<i>County of Wayne v. Hathcock</i> , 684 N.W.2d 765 (Mich. 2004) .....	5, 10, 27
<i>Dallas Cotton Mills v. Industrial Co.</i> , 296 S.W. 503 (Tex. Com. App. 1927) .....	24
<i>Davis v. City of Lubbock</i> , 326 S.W.2d 699 (Tex. 1959) .....	3, 11, 28-29
<i>Davis, et al. v. City of Taylor</i> , 67 S.W.2d 1033 (Tex. 1934) .....	25-26
<i>Gaylord v. Sanitary Dist. of Chicago</i> , 68 N.E. 522 (Ill. 1903) .....	28
<i>Goodnight, et al. v. City of Wellington</i> , 13 S.W.2d 353 (Tex. Comm'n App. 1929) .....	25-26
<i>Hawaii Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984) .....	1, 5
<i>Hearn v. Camp</i> , 18 Tex. 545 (1857) .....	15
<i>Hous. Auth. of Dallas v. Higginbotham</i> , 143 S.W.2d 79 (Tex. 1940) .....	2-3, 11, 24-25, 27-28
<i>Janes v. Reynolds' Adm'rs</i> , 2 Tex. 250 (1847) .....	21
<i>Jones v. Keith</i> , 37 Tex. 394 (1872) .....	18
<i>Kelo v. New London</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2655 (2005) .....	1-6, 9-10, 12
<i>Kyle v. Texas &amp; New Orleans Ry. Co.</i> , 3 Willson 518 (Tex. Ct. App. 1889) .....	23, 25

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Maher v. Lasater</i> , 354 S.W.2d 923 (Tex. 1962) .....	29
<i>Mangan v. Texas Transp. Co.</i> , 44 S.W. 998 (Tex. Civ. App. 1898) .....	22-23, 25
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977) .....	6
<i>Miller v. Burch</i> , 32 Tex. 208 (1869) .....	18
<i>Phillips v. Naumann</i> , 275 S.W.2d 464 (Tex. 1955) .....	29
<i>Pierson v. State</i> , 177 S.W.2d 975 (Tex. Crim. App. 1944) .....	12
<i>Poletown Neighborhood Council v. Detroit</i> , 304 N.W.2d 455 (Mich. 1981) .....	5-6, 8, 25-26
<i>Smith v. Taylor</i> , 34 Tex. 589 (1870) .....	18, 28
<i>Southwestern Illinois Dev. Auth. v. Nat'l City Env'tl., L.L.C.</i> , 768 N.E.2d 1 (Ill. 2002) .....	28
<i>State Bank v. Cooper</i> , 10 Tenn. 599 (1831) .....	21
<i>State v. Gunwall</i> , 720 P.2d 808 (Wash. 1986) .....	12
<i>Swan v. Williams</i> , 2 Mich. 427 (1852) .....	15-16
<i>Tenngasco Gas Gathering Co. v. Fischer</i> , 653 S.W.2d 469 (Tex. App. 1983) .....	11
<i>United States v. Carolene Products</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938) .....	7-8
<i>Varick v. Smith</i> , 5 Paige Ch. 137 (N.Y. Ch. 1835) .....	15-16
<i>Washington v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982) .....	1
<i>West v. Whitehead</i> , 238 S.W. 976 (Tex. Civ. App. 1922) .....	25

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Wilkinson v. Leland</i> , 27 U.S. (2 Pet.) 627 (1829) .....	15

**United States Constitution**

U.S. Const. amend. V .....	1, 3
----------------------------	------

**State Constitution**

Tex. Const. art. I, § 17 .....	1, 26
Tex. Const. art. VIII, § 3 .....	26
Tex. Const. art. XIV .....	18
Tex. Const. art. XIV, § 3 (1876) .....	21

**Miscellaneous**

Benbow, Daniel B., <i>Public Use as a Limitation on the Power of Eminent Domain in Texas</i> , 44 Tex. L. Rev. 1499 (1966) .....	10-11
Buchanan, James M. & Tullock, Gordon, <i>The Calculus of Consent</i> (Ann Arbor Paperbacks, 1965) (1962) .....	7
Cooley, Thomas, <i>A Treatise on Constitutional Limitations</i> (1868) .....	21
Cornyn, John, <i>The Roots of the Texas Constitution: Settlement to Statehood</i> , 26 Tex. Tech L. Rev. 1089 (1995) .....	12
<i>Debates in the Texas Constitutional Convention of 1875</i> (Seth Shepard McKay ed., 1930) .....	17-20
Friedman, Lawrence, <i>A History of American Law</i> (1973) .....	17
Gardner, James A., <i>The Failed Discourse of State Constitutionalism</i> , 90 Mich. L. Rev. 761 (1992) .....	11



	<b>Page</b>
Garnett, Nicole Stelle, <i>The Public-Use Question As a Takings Problem</i> , 71 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 934 (2003) . . . . .	8
Jones, Stephen J., Note: <i>Trumping Eminent Domain Law: An Argument for Strict Scrutiny Analysis under the Public Use Requirement of the Fifth Amendment</i> , 50 Syracuse L. Rev. 285 (2000) . . . . .	8
Kochan, Donald J., “ <i>Public Use</i> ” and the Independent Judiciary: <i>Condemnation in an Interest-Group Perspective</i> , 3 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 49 (1998) . . . . .	8
Nader, Ralph & Hirsch, Alan, <i>Making Eminent Domain Humane</i> , 49 Vill. L. Rev. 207 (2004) . . . . .	8
Sandefur, Timothy, <i>A Natural Rights Perspective on Eminent Domain in California</i> , 32 Sw. U. L. Rev. 569 (2003) . . . . .	14
Scott, Jeffery W., <i>Public Use and Private Profit: When Should Heightened Scrutiny Be Applied to “Public-Private” Takings?</i> , 12 J. Affordable Housing & Community Dev. L. 466 (2003) . . . . .	8
Swisher, Carl Brent, <i>Motivation and Political Technique in the California Constitutional Convention</i> (Da Capo 1969) (1930) . . . . .	17
University of Texas, <i>The Handbook of Texas Online</i> . . . . .	14
Van Cleave, Rachel A., <i>State Constitutional Interpretation and Methodology</i> , 28 N.M.L. Rev. 199 (1998) . . . . .	11
Watts, Mikal & Rockwell, Brad, <i>The Original Intent of the Education Article of the Texas Constitution</i> , 21 St. Mary’s L.J. 771 (1990) . . . . .	17
Weeks, William F., <i>Debates of the Texas Convention</i> (1846) . . . . .	12-14
